

No. 17-1236

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF SUDAN, MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS,
AND MINISTRY OF THE INTERIOR OF THE REPUBLIC OF
SUDAN,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES OWENS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

STUART H. NEWBERGER
CLIFTON S. ELGARTEN
ARYEH S. PORTNOY
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 624-2500

MATTHEW D. MCGILL
Counsel of Record
HELGI C. WALKER
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER
DAVID W. CASAZZA
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 887-3680
mmcgill@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Respondents

[Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover]

THOMAS FORTUNE FAY
FAY LAW GROUP, P.A.
777 6th Street, N.W.,
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 589-1300

JANE CAROL NORMAN
BOND & NORMAN LAW, P.C.
777 6th Street, N.W.,
Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 682-4100

STEVEN R. PERLES
EDWARD B. MACALLISTER
PERLES LAW FIRM, P.C.
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-9055

JOHN VAIL
JOHN VAIL LAW PLLC
777 6th Street, N.W., Suite 410
Washington, D.C. 20007

MICHAEL J. MILLER
DAVID J. DICKENS
THE MILLER FIRM, LLC
108 Railroad Avenue
Orange, VA 22960
(540) 672-4224

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. THE D.C. CIRCUIT DECISION DOES NOT CONFLICT WITH <i>HELMERICH</i>	14
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR IN FINDING JURISDICTIONAL FACTS BASED ON VARIOUS TYPES OF EVIDENCE	23
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR IN CONCLUDING THAT SUDAN PROXIMATELY CAUSED THE 1998 U.S. EMBASSY BOMBINGS	26
IV. THIS CASE DOES NOT PRESENT ANY FOREIGN RELATIONS CONCERNS	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agudas Chasidei Chabad of U.S. v. Russian Federation,</i> 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	19, 20
<i>Bell Helicopter Textron, Inc. v. Islamic Republic of Iran,</i> 734 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	22
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	28
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.,</i> 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008)	28
<i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v. Helmerich & Payne Int’l Drilling Co.,</i> 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017)	9, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>Cabiri v. Gov’t of Republic of Ghana,</i> 165 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Commercial Bank of Kuwait v. Rafidain Bank,</i> 15 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 1994)	22
<i>DRFP L.L.C. v. Republica Bolivariana de Venezuela,</i> 622 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2010)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Embassy of the Arab Republic of Egypt v. Lasheen</i> , 603 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Exxon Co., U.S.A. v. Sofec, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 830 (1996).....	14
<i>Fed. Ins. Co. v. Richard I. Rubin & Co.</i> , 12 F.3d 1270 (3d Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Fields v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 881 F.3d 739 (9th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	22
<i>Int’l Ins. Co. v. Caja Nacional De Ahorro y Seguro</i> , 293 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Janvey v. Libyan Inv. Auth.</i> , 840 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2016).....	20
<i>Marvel Characters, Inc. v. Kirby</i> , 726 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Orient Mineral Co. v. Bank of China</i> , 506 F.3d 980 (10th Cir. 2007).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Practical Concepts, Inc. v. Republic of Bolivia</i> , 613 F. Supp. 863 (D.D.C. 1985)	22
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 252 (1998)	23
<i>Rux v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 461 F.3d 461 (4th Cir. 2006)	28
<i>S & Davis Int’l, Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Simon v. Republic of Hungary</i> , 812 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Benkahla</i> , 530 F.3d 300 (4th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Farhane</i> , 634 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2011)	24
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Universal Trading & Inv. Co. v. Bureau for Representing Ukrainian Interests in Int’l & Foreign Courts</i> , 727 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Velasco v. Gov’t Of Indonesia</i> , 370 F.3d 392 (4th Cir. 2004)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Vera v. Republic of Cuba</i> , 867 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2017)	24, 25
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2333(a).....	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(3)	15, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1605(a)(7) (2006) (repealed).....	2, 28, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(a)(1).....	2, 8, 17
28 U.S.C. § 1605A(c).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1608(e)	3, 17, 21
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 221, 110 Stat. 1214, 1241	30
Regulations	
58 Fed. Reg. 52,523 (Oct. 8, 1993)	5, 30
Exec. Order No. 13,761, 82 Fed. Reg. 5331 (Jan. 13, 2017)	31
Exec. Order No. 32,611, 82 Fed. Reg. 32,611 (July 11, 2017)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(c).....	7
Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....	11
Other Authorities	
5B Charles A. Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2004)	22
